Purchases 2,762,565,375 63,920,414 2,826,485,789 2,435,372,097 116,977,058 2,552,349,155

Adjustments 1,032,805 6,947,190 7,979,995 (11,824,696) (1,192,415) (13,017,111)

Closing balance 506,662,632 - 506,662,632 373,454,249 59,174,397 432,628,646

2,618,335,964 70,180,640 2,688,516,604 2,417,501,894 110,310,982 2,527,812,876

Impairment losses (Note 34) 6,529,667 1,465,916 7,995,583 8,168,334 608,014 8,776,348

Reversal of impairment losses (2,233,986) (3,009) (2,236,995) (5,691,335) (625,001) (6,316,336)

2,622,631,645 71,643,547 2,694,275,192 2,419,978,893 110,293,995 2,530,272,888

ANNUAL REPORT 2007 213

18. TRADE ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES
As at 31 December 2007 and 2006, Trade accounts receivable are detailed as follows:

The Group’s exposition to credit risk is attributed to accounts receiv-

able relating the operating activity of the Group. The amounts pre-

sented on the face of the balance sheet are net of impairment losses,

which were estimated based on the Group’s past experience and on

the assessment of present economic conditions. As a result, amounts

disclosed in Trade Debtors are considered to reflect their fair value.

31.DECEMBER.2007 31.DECEMBER.2006 PRO FORMA 31.DECEMBER.2006

Trade accounts receivable

Retail 44,010,326 40,228,357 39,025,896

Shopping Centres 19,258,503 16,501,791 16,474,096

Telecommunications 250,319,916 208,268,871 208,005,506

Services 1,469,914 673,409 73,471,553

315,058,659 265,672,428 336,977,051

Trade Debtors, bills receivable - 232,934 7,527,908

315,058,659 265,905,362 344,504,959

Accumulated impairment losses on Trade Debtors (Note 34) (85,985,340) (79,001,212) (87,481,138)

229,073,319 186,904,150 257,023,821

TRADE RECEIVABLES

31.DECEMBER.2007 RETAIL SHOPPING CENTRES TELECOMMUNICATIONS OTHERS TOTAL

Not due 19,713,291 3,763,856 63,892,834 439,719, 87,809,700

Due but not impaired

0 - 30 days 2,160,452 2,747,637 19,066,313 797,671 24,772,073

30 - 90 days 4,670,595 2,543,334 7,179,137 - 14,393,066

+ 90 days 4,290,098 2,734,109 39,393,392 204,425 46,622,024

Total 11,121,145 8,025,080 65,638,842 1,002,096 85,787,163

Due and impaired

0 - 90 days 77,339 402,179 35,983,219 - 36,462,737

90 - 180 days 204,254 333,372 8,845,605 - 9,383,231

180 - 360 days 660,725 1,409,557 5,997,673 - 8,067,955

+ 360 days 12,233,572 5,324,459 69,961,743 28,099 87,547,873

Total 13,175,890 7,469,567 120,788,240 28,099 141,461,796

44,010,326 19,258,503 250,319,916 1,469,914 315,058,659

As at 31 of December of 2007 and 2006 pro-forma, the ageing of the trade receivables are as follows:

As at 31 December 2007 there is no indication that the debtors of

trade accounts receivable not due will not fulfil their obligations on

normal conditions, thus no impairment loss was recognised.

SONAE SGPS214

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Group considers any change

in the credit quality of the trade receivable from the date credit was initially granted up

to the reporting date. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the customer

base being large. Accordingly, it is considered that the risk of not recovering the trade

receivable is not higher than the allowance for doubtful debts.

The Group considers that the maximum exposition to the credit risk is the amount

presented in the consolidate balance sheet.

TRADE RECEIVABLES

31.DECEMBER.2006 - PRO FORMA  RETAIL SHOPPING CENTRES TELECOMMUNICATIONS OTHERS TOTAL

Not due 6,667,515 2,452,386 65,006,345 367,201 74,493,447

Due but not impaired

0 - 30 days 14,372,088 3,425,540 14,754,641 99,359 32,651,628

30 - 90 days 5,905,231 1,923,775 3,085,348 159,635 11,073,989

+ 90 days 1,536,574 1,917,021 38,525,772 280,148 42,259,515

Total 21,813,893 7,266,336 56,365,761 539,142 85,985,132

Due and impaired

0 - 90 days 155,470 277,561 12,692,092 - 13,125,123

90 - 180 days 116,578 332,384 5,865,719 - 6,314,681

180 - 360 days 978,645 1,327,544 3,017,733 - 5,323,922

+ 360 days 10,496,256 4,845,580 65,321,221 - 80,663,057

Total 11,746,949 6,783,069 86,896,765 - 105,426,783

40,228,357 16,501,791 208,268,871 906,343 265,905,362

ANNUAL REPORT 2007 215

19. OTHER DEBTORS
As at 31 December 2007 and 2006, Other debtors are as follows:

The amount disclosed as ‘Special regime for payment of tax and so-

cial security debts’ corresponds to taxes which were disputed and

subject to reimbursement claims. The Board of Directors is confident

of the arguments presented by the Group and expects court de-

cisions to be in favour of the Group. As a result, reimbursement of

these taxes is expected.

The amounts disclosed as ‘Trade creditors - debtor balances’ relates

to commercial discounts billed to suppliers to be net settled with